

No. 22-448

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

COMMUNITY FINANCIAL SERVICES ASSOCIATION OF  
AMERICA, LIMITED, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
JOHN MICHAEL “MICK” MULVANEY IN  
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

|                            |                               |
|----------------------------|-------------------------------|
| ERIC BLANKENSTEIN          | BRUNN W. ROYSDEN III          |
| LAW OFFICES OF ERIC        | <i>Counsel of Record</i>      |
| BLANKENSTEIN PLLC          | FUSION LAW PLLC               |
| 1701 Pennsylvania Ave.,    | 7600 N. 15 <sup>th</sup> St., |
| NW, #200                   | Suite 150                     |
| Washington, DC 20006       | Phoenix, AZ 85020             |
| eric@blankensteinlegal.com | (602) 315-7545                |
|                            | beau@fusion.law               |

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

ARGUMENT .....4

I. Separation of Powers Protects Liberty.....4

II. Regular Congressional Appropriations  
Provides Accountability and Allows Effective  
Legislative Control of the Executive Branch.....5

    A. Congress Is Obligated to Appropriate on a  
    Regular Basis.....5

    B. Congress Uses Appropriations to Manage  
    Executive Activity.....9

III. The Bureau’s Lack of Accountability to  
Congress Has Contributed to Its Improper  
Conduct.....14

CONCLUSION .....26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

|  |             |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986) .....  | 4, 9        |
| <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....  | 4           |
| <i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417<br>(1998) .....  | 2, 4, 7, 25 |
| <i>Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau v. Accrediting<br/>Council for Indep. Colleges &amp; Sch.</i> , 854 F.3d<br>683 (D.C. Cir. 2017) ..... | 18, 19      |
| <i>Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau v. All Am. Check<br/>Cashing, Inc.</i> , 33 F.4th 218 (5th Cir. 2022).....                             | 5, 8        |
| <i>Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau v. Brown, et al.</i> ,<br>No. 21-14468, 69 F.4th 1321 (11th Cir. June<br>12, 2023) .....               | 15, 16      |
| <i>Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau v. Fifth Third<br/>Bank, N.A.</i> , 1:21-cv-00262-DRC (S.D. Ohio),<br>Dkt. No. 107 .....               | 16, 17      |
| <i>Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau v. Frederick J.<br/>Hanna &amp; Assocs., P.C.</i> , 114 F. Supp. 3d 1342<br>(N.D. Ga. 2015).....       | 21          |
| <i>Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau v. Intercept Corp.</i> ,<br>No. 3:16-CV-144, 2017 WL 3774379 (D.N.D.<br>Mar. 17, 2017) .....           | 17          |
| <i>Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau v. Ocwen Fin.<br/>Corp.</i> , 2019 WL 13203853 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 5,<br>2019) .....                      | 18          |
| <i>Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau v. Ocwen Fin.<br/>Corp.</i> , No. 17-cv-80495 (S.D. Fla.), Dkt. No.<br>813 (May 2, 2023).....          | 18          |

|  |         |
|--|---------|
| <i>Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau v. Source for Pub. Data, L.P.</i> , 903 F.3d 456 (5th Cir. 2018) .....                                     | 18, 19  |
| <i>Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau, et al. v. Credit Acceptance Corp.</i> , 1:23-cv-00038 (S.D.N.Y.), Dkt. No. 1. ....                        | 23      |
| <i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983) .....   | 9, 10   |
| <i>In the Matter of Int’l Harvester Co.</i> , 104 F.T.C. 949 (1984).....   | 13      |
| <i>Jackson v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 898 F.3d 1348 (11th Cir. 2018).....  | 18      |
| <i>Nat’l Ass’n of Reg’l Councils v. Costle</i> , 564 F.2d 583, 587 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....   | 3       |
| <i>Off. of Pers. Mgmt. v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990) .....   | 6       |
| <i>PHH Corp. v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 839 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....   | 20, 21  |
| <i>PHH Corp. v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....  | 20      |
| <i>Seila L. LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020) .....   | 4, 20   |
| <i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President &amp; Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 600 U.S. - - (Slip. Op. 39) (June 29, 2023)..... | 22      |
| <i>U.S. Dep’t of Navy v. FLRA</i> , 665 F.3d 1339 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....   | 6       |
| <b>CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES</b>   |         |
| 5 U.S.C. § 801 <i>et seq.</i> .....  | 22      |
| 12 U.S.C. § 5497 .....   | 3, 8, 9 |

|  |    |
|--|----|
| 12 U.S.C. § 5519 .....   | 21 |
| 12 U.S.C. § 5531 .....   | 13 |
| 12 U.S.C. § 5562 .....   | 18 |
| Act of Dec. 21, 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-377, § 793,<br>96 Stat. 1830, 1865.....   | 11 |
| Act of Oct. 12, 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473,<br>§ 8066, 98 Stat. 1837.....  | 11 |
| Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2014, Pub.<br>L. No. 113-76, 128 Stat. 5 .....  | 12 |
| Continuing Appropriations, 1974, Pub. L. No.<br>93-53 § 108, 87 Stat. 130.....   | 11 |
| Joint Resolution of May 21, 2018, Pub. L. No.<br>115-172, 132 Stat. 1290 .....   | 22 |
| National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal<br>Year 2012, Pub. L. No. 112-81 § 823, 125<br>Stat. 1298 .....  | 12 |
| U.S. Const. Art. I, § 9, Cl. 3 .....   | 6  |
| U.S. Const. Art. I, § 9, Cl. 7 .....   | 6  |
| <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>   |    |
| 164 Cong. Rec. S2200 (daily ed. Apr. 17, 2018).....  | 22 |
| CFPB Bulletin 2013-02 (Mar. 21, 2013).....   | 22 |
| Consumer Financial Protection Bureau,<br>“Financial report of the Consumer Financial<br>Protection Bureau – Fiscal Year 2022” (Nov.<br>15, 2022) ..... | 3  |

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| Consumer Financial Protection Bureau,<br>“Prepared Remarks of CFPB Director<br>Richard Cordray at the Consumer Bankers<br>Association” (Mar. 9, 2016).....                                    | 24     |
| Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, “The<br>CFPB has entered the chat” (Jun. 7, 2023).....  | 24     |
| Elissa Flynn-Poppey, “Congress Seeks to Block<br>Proposed Federal Executive Order that<br>Would Require Disclosure of Political<br>Spending by Government Contractor,” Jun.<br>23, 2011 ..... | 12     |
| J. Howard Beales, “The FTC’s Use of<br>Unfairness Authority: Its Rise, Fall, and<br>Resurrection” (May 30, 2003) .....  | 12, 13 |
| Jenna Portnoy and Lisa Rein, “House<br>Republicans revive obscure rule that allows<br>them to slash the pay of individual federal<br>works to \$1,” WASH. POST, Jan. 5, 2017 .....            | 11     |
| JOHN LOCKE, SECOND TREATISE OF<br>GOVERNMENT § 141 (1690) .....   | 7      |
| JOSEPH STORY, COMMENTARIES ON THE<br>CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES § 531<br>(1833).....   | 5, 6   |
| Kate Stith, <i>Congress’ Power of the Purse</i> , 97<br>YALE L.J. 1343 (1988) .....   | 7      |
| Lawrence E. Walsh, FINAL REPORT OF THE<br>INDEPENDENT COUNSEL FOR IRAN/CONTRA<br>MATTERS, Aug. 4, 1993.....   | 11     |
| Merrill Brown, “FTC Temporarily Closed in<br>Budget Dispute,” WASH. POST, May 1, 1980 .....   | 13     |

Michael Grunwald, “Trump Wants to Dismantle Elizabeth Warren’s Agency. Good Luck With That,” *POLITICO MAGAZINE* (Dec. 3, 2017) .....15

Nedra Pickler, “Holder tells prosecutors that justice is top priority,” *THE SAN DIEGO UNION-TRIB.*, Apr. 8, 2009.....25

Republican Staff of the Committee on Financial Services, U.S. House of Representatives, “Unsafe At Any Bureaucracy: CFPB Junk Science and Indirect Auto Lending,” (Nov. 24, 2015) .....22

S. Rep. 111-176 (2010).....10

Sam Manas, “MBA Questions CFPB Authority to Seek Privileged Information,” *Inside Mortgage Finance* (May 9, 2022) .....23, 24

Semi-annual report of the Bureau of Consumer Financial Protection (Apr. 2018) .....27

Testimony of Brian Johnson before the Subcommittee on Financial Institutions and Monetary Policy of the Committee on Financial Services United States House of Representatives (Mar. 9, 2023) .....14

*THE FEDERALIST* No. 51 (James Madison) .....4, 25

*THE FEDERALIST* No. 58 (James Madison).....6
